Optional exemptions

The Company has chosen not to apply IFRS 2, Share-based Payment, retrospectively to options granted

on or before November 7, 2002 or granted after November 7, 2002 and vested before the date of

transition to IFRS.

The Company has chosen not to apply IFRS 3, Business Combinations, retrospectively to past business

combinations.

Reconciliation of equity

Certain presentation differences between Canadian GAAP and IFRS have no impact on reported loss or

total equity. As can be seen in the following tables, some line items are described differently (renamed)

under IFRS compared to Canadian GAAP, although the assets and liabilities included in these items are

unaffected.

The following table shows the effect of the transition on the consolidated statements of financial

position as at:

SARATOGA ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

- 50 -

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (cont'd.)

Reconciliation of Equity at April 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP Description Note

Canadian

GAAP

Balance

Effect of

transition IFRS Balance

  $ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash in circulation  283,075 - 283,075

Cash – in circulation in automated teller machines  1,062,440 - 1,062,440

Trade and other receivables b 2,228,655 (1,523) 2,227,132

Trade receivables from related parties b - 1,523 1,523

Inventories  889,199 - 889,199

Prepaid expenses  70,105 - 70,105

  4,533,474 - 4,533,474

Property, plant and equipment  2,815,314 - 2,815,314

Goodwill  888,636 - 888,636

Intangible assets  574,583 - 574,583

Deferred tax assets  700,937 - 700,937

Total assets  9,512,944 - 9,512,944

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Short-term loans  1,813,580 - 1,813,580

Trade and other payables a, b, c 4,909,025 39,452 4,938,477

Trade payables to related parties b - 15,748 15,748

Provisions a - 30,000 30,000

Income taxes payable  18,265 - 18,265

Loans payable  400,000 - 400,000

Current long-term loans  631,374 - 631,374

  7,772,244 85,200 7,857,444

Long-term loans  1,636,550 - 1,636,550

Deferred tax liabilities  209,879 - 209,879

Total liabilities  9,618,673 85,200 9,703,873

Non-controlling interest c 1,467,700 (1,467,700) -

Shareholders’ equity

Common shares  1,811,973 - 1,811,973

Contributed surplus  182,650 - 182,650

Deficit  (3,568,052) - (3,568,052)

Equity attributable to shareholders’  (1,573,429) - (1,573,429)

Non-controlling interest c - 1,382,500 1,382,500

Total equity  (1,573,429) 1,382,500 (190,929)

Total equity and liabilities  9,512,944 - 9,512,944

SARATOGA ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

- 51 -

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (cont'd.)

Reconciliation of Equity at March 31, 2011

Canadian GAAP Description Note

Canadian

GAAP Balance

Effect of

transition

IFRS

Balance

  $ $ $

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash – in circulation in automated teller machines

1,007,260 - 1,007,260

Trade and other receivables b 1,813,805 (6,869) 1,806,936

Trade receivables from related parties b - 6,869 6,869

Inventories  1,009,823 - 1,009,823

Prepaid expenses  46,858 - 46,858

  3,877,746 - 3,877,746

Property, plant and equipment  2,536,414 - 2,536,414

Deferred tax assets  189,367 - 189,367

Total assets  6,603,527 - 6,603,527

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness  606,394 - 606,394

Short-term loans  1,618,160 - 1,618,160

Trade and other payables a, b, c 4,138,163 (41,376) 4,096,787

Trade payables to related parties b - 11,376 11,376

Provisions a - 30,000 30,000

Income taxes payable  25,384 - 25,384

Loans payable  175,000 - 175,000

Current long-term loans  1,036,209 - 1,036,209

  7,599,310 - 7,599,310

Long-term loans  981,661 - 981,661

Deferred tax liabilities  183,622 - 183,622

Total liabilities  8,764,593 - 8,764,593

Non-controlling interest c 1,270,000 (1,270,000) -

Shareholders’ equity

Common shares  1,787,423 - 1,787,423

Contributed surplus  182,650 - 182,650

Deficit  (5,401,139) - (5,401,139)

Equity attributable to shareholders’  (3,431,066) - (3,431,066)

Non-controlling interest c - 1,270,000 1,270,000

Total equity  (3,431,066) 1,270,000 (2,161,066)

Total equity and liabilities  6,603,527 - 6,603,527

SARATOGA ELECTRONIC SOLUTIONS INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Years Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

- 52 -

29. First-time adoption of IFRS (cont'd.)

a. Provisions

A reclassification adjustment was required to the present provision as a separate line item on the

consolidated statement of financial position.

b. Trade Receivables and trade payables - related parties

A reclassification adjustment was required to the present provision as a separate line item on the

consolidated statement of financial position.

c. Non-controlling interest

A reclassification adjustment was required to the present the non-controlling interest as an equity